overall geographical diversity, investment and business cycle and the stability of the income streams, cash
balances and loan covenants.

Interest rate derivatives are used to manage interest rate risk, to the extent that the perceived cost is considered
to outweigh the benefit from the flexibility of variable rate borrowings, and the Group actively monitors the need
and timing for such derivatives. Where used, interest rate derivatives are classified as cash flow hedges and
stated at fair value within the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position. Further details of interest rate
derivatives in place at 31 December 2020 are provided hereafter.

76

MILLENNIUM & COPTHORNE HOTELS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

CASH FLOW SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR VARIABLE RATE INSTRUMENTS
Assuming that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant, a change of one
percentage point in the average interest rates applicable to variable rate instruments for the year would have
increased/(decreased) the Group’s profit before tax for the year as shown below:

 31 DECEMBER 2020 31 DECEMBER 2019

1%

INCREASE
£M

1%
DECREASE

£M

1%
INCREASE

£M

1%
DECREASE

£M

Variable rate financial assets 2 (2) 2 (2)

Variable rate financial liabilities (13) 13 (13) 13

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (11) 11 (11) 11

(D) FAIR VALUE
Set out below is a comparison of the fair and book values of all the Group’s financial instruments by category. Fair
values are determined by reference to market values, where available, or calculated by discounting cash flows at
prevailing interest rates.

2020
BOOK

VALUE
£M

2020
FAIR

VALUE
£M

2019
BOOK

VALUE
£M

2019
FAIR

VALUE
£M

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at bank and in hand 246 246 254 254

Short-term deposits 191 191 240 240

Cash pool overdrafts (87) (87) (85) (85)

Loans and receivables

Trade receivables 23 23 40 40